



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 526/2019**

KANWARJI CONSTRUCTION CO. Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Defendant

Through: Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, Additional
Standing Counsel for DDA.

CORAM

**SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 13.10.2020

[Virtual Hearing]

Written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendant are on record.

IA No. 3254/2020 (u/O VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant for seeking condonation of delay in filing of written statement)

Notice of application not issued to counsel for plaintiff as PF not filed by defendant. Learned counsel for applicant/defendant submits that contents of applications have been interchanged with another application which was to be filed in another case and thus, there is some typographical error in the present application. She further submits that she has already filed fresh/corrected application in the registry on 29.09.2020 vide diary No. 822911. She prays to withdraw the present application. Accordingly, as prayed, instant application filed by defendant is dismissed as withdrawn.



Application for condonation of delay reportedly filed by defendant vide diary No. 822911 is not on record. Counsel to check up with the registry, remove the objections and get the application placed on record within two weeks.

Advance copy of application be supplied to counsel for plaintiff so that he may file response to the application, if any before the next date of hearing.

Renotify on 05.01.2021.

**RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 13, 2020

sk