



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 526/2019**
KANWARJI CONSTRUCTION CO.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kanika Singh, Mr. Nikhil
Saini & Mr. Shubham Jaiswal,
Advs. for plaintiff with PW-1 Mr.
B. H. Siddiqui in person.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Ann Joseph, Adv. for Ms.
Beenashaw N Soni, ASC, DDA.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

30.01.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

Time of commence of proceedings	: 12:16 p.m.
Time of commence of recording of evidence	: 12:21 p.m.
Time of conclusion of evidence	: 01:08 p.m.
Time of conclusion of proceedings	: 01:13 p.m.
No. of pages of evidence recorded	: 01 page

CS(COMM) 526/2019

1. The present matter is at the stage of PE.
2. Soft copy of evidence affidavit of PW-1 has already been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. As per office noting, hard copy of evidence affidavit of PW-1 has been filed on behalf of plaintiff.
4. Office noting further shows that additional documents with list of documents have been e-filed on behalf of



plaintiff vide diary no.4748519/2024 in terms of order dated 22.5.2024. Hard copies of said documents have also been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that the above said additional documents of plaintiff were ordered to be taken on record vide order dated 22.05.2024. She has further submitted that the defendant has already filed affidavit of admission/denial qua above said additional documents of plaintiff, vide diary no.584959/2022.
6. Heard. In view of affidavit of admission/denial filed on behalf of defendant vide diary no.584959/2022, three additional documents of the plaintiff are being exhibited as Ex.P-58 to Ex.P-60.
7. Soft copy of Joint Document Schedule was already filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no.371841/2023.
8. Hard copy of Joint Document Schedule has been filed today. Entries of exhibits have been marked in the Joint Document Schedule.
9. PW-1 Mr. B.H. Siddiqui is present. He is examined-in-chief and his cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant that main counsel for defendant is not available today.
10. During examination-in-chief of PW-1, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that the document, which has been mentioned as Ex.PW1/5 in evidence affidavit of PW-1, is a photocopy, however, same is the document of the defendant and the same may be exhibited. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for defendant has submitted that at the time of admission/denial of documents, said document was denied by the defendant being incomplete. In the



present facts, the said document was de-exhibited and marked as Mark-B. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she will take appropriate steps as per law at appropriate stage for proving the said document.

11.Re-notify the matter for cross-examination of PW-1 Mr. B.H. Siddiqui on **03rd April, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 30, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any